

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 10

KUMHO TIRES GEORGIA

and

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND  
FORESTRY, RUBBER,  
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED  
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS  
INTERNATIONAL UNION

Cases 10-CA-208255  
10-CA-208414  
10-RC-206308

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE CHARGING PARTY**  
**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,**  
**MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL**  
**AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION**

Keren Wheeler  
Assistant General Counsel  
UNITED STEELWORKERS  
60 Boulevard of the Allies  
Room 807  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Phone: 412-562-2413  
Fax: 412-562-2429  
Email: kwheeler@usw.org

Richard P. Rouco  
Quinn, Connor, Weaver,  
Davies & Rouco, LLP  
2 – 20<sup>th</sup> Street North  
Suite 930  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
Phone: 205-870-9989  
Fax: 205-803-4143  
Email: rrouco@qcwdr.com

*Counsel for Charging Party*  
*United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber,*  
*Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and*  
*Service Workers International Union*

## Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION: .....	5
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE:.....	5
III. ANSWER TO EXCEPTIONS:.....	7
A. The ALJ’s decision is free of bias and the Board should uphold the ALJ’s credibility determinations. (Respondent exceptions 3, 15, 17-20, 22-25, and 63-66).....	7
B. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent’s failure to provide a substantially compliant list of employee contact information to the Union is objectionable conduct warranting a new election. (Respondent’s exceptions 59; 60; 62).....	8
C. The ALJ correctly found that statements by Chief People Officer Jerome Miller violated Section 8(a)(1) (Respondent’s Exceptions 4; 29-37).....	15
D. The ALJ correctly found that statements by Kumho Tire Georgia President Hyunho Kim violated Section 8(a)(1) (Respondent’s Exceptions 1, 2, 5, 27, 28) .....	26
E. The ALJ correctly found that statements by Respondent’s Team Leads violated Section 8(a)(1) (Respondent’s Exceptions 15-20; 38-46).....	28
1. Threats made by Team Lead Harry “Kip” Smith (Exceptions 38; 40) .....	28
2. Threats made by Quality Assurance Supervisor Michael Geer (Exception 39).....	31
3. Threats made by Team Leads Brad Asbell, Chris Wilson, and Eric Banks (Exception 41).....	32
4. Threats made by Team Lead Freddie Holmes (Exception 42).....	33
5. Threats made by Team Lead Stevon Graham (Exception 46) .....	34
6. Threats to change work rules and practices made by Team Lead Harry “Kip” Smith (Exceptions 51; 52).....	36
F. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent’s representatives unlawfully interrogated employees in the pre-election period (Exceptions 47 – 50).....	37
G. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent’s representatives unlawfully interfered with protected conduct (Exceptions 53; 54, 56, 57) .....	53
H. CONCLUSION.....	54

## Table of Authorities

<i>A.O. Smith’s Automotive Products Company</i> , 315 NLRB 994 (2000) .....	51
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 104 F.3d 1354, 1366 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>AP Auto Systems</i> , 333 NLRB 581 (2001) .....	32
<i>Beverly California Corporation</i> , 326 NLRB 153, 157 (1998).....	52
<i>BJ’s Wholesale Club</i> , 319 NLRB 483, 484 (1995) .....	44
<i>Blaser Tool &amp; Mold Co.</i> , 196 NLRB 374 (1972) .....	31
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 N.L.R.B. No. 154 .....	53
<i>BP Amoco</i> , 351 NLRB 614, 617 (2007) .....	25
<i>Campbell v. Shinseki</i> , 546 Fed.Appx. 874, 880 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Daikichi Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001) .....	21,22,29
<i>Debber Electric</i> , 313 NLRB 1094, 1095 fn. 6 (1994) .....	49
<i>Decker Truck Line, Inc.</i> , 2014 NLRB LEXIS 728 (September 23, 2014).....	41
<i>Eagle Transport Corp.</i> , 327 NLRB 1210 (1999).....	35
<i>Evergreen Am. Corp.</i> , 348 NLRB 178, 200 (2006) .....	21, 27, 28, 43,44
<i>Excelsior Underwear</i> 156 NLRB 1236 (1966).....	8,10, 11, 13
<i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995), <i>enfd</i> 83 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8, 35, 36, 54
<i>Florida Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> 321 NLRB 21 n.2 (1996) .....	8,9
<i>Fontaine Body and Host Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 863, 864-65 (1991) .....	52
<i>Fred Wilkinson Associates</i> , 297 NLRB 737 (1990).....	33
<i>Frontier Telephone of Rochester</i> , 344 NLRB 1270 (2005) .....	54
<i>Gelita USA Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 406, 406 (2008).....	49
<i>General Electric v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 117 F. 3d 627, 632-33 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575, 619 .....	17, 18, 22, 23
<i>Hotel Roanoke</i> 293 NLRB 182, 227 (1989) .....	46
<i>Hunter Douglas</i> , 277 NLRB 1179, 1181 (1985), <i>enfd.</i> 804 F.2d 808 (3d Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Iron &amp; Steel</i> , 335 NLRB 171, 180 (2001).....	54
<i>L. R. B. v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. at 588 .....	17
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 104 F.3d 1354, 1366 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Manhattan Crowne Plaza</i> 341 NLRB 619, 1–620 (2004).....	30
<i>Martin Luther King, Sr., Nursing Center</i> , 231 NLRB 15 n.1 (1997).....	12
<i>McDonald Land &amp; Mining Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 463, 466 (1991).....	22
<i>Merchants Transfer Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 1165 (2000).....	10, 12
<i>Merrill Iron &amp; Steel</i> 335 NLRB 171, 180 (2001) .....	9
<i>Miller Industries</i> , 342 NLRB at 1076 .....	23, 24
<i>Mod Interiors</i> , 324 NLRB 164 (1997).....	10, 13
<i>N.L.R.B. v. in Electric Co.</i> , 438 F.2d 1102, 1106 (1971) .....	34
<i>National Micronetics</i> , 277 NLRB 993, 995 (1985) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Laredo Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1338, n. 7 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	42
<i>North Macon Health Care Facility</i> , 315 NLRB 359 (1994) .....	10, 13, 15

<i>Novato Healthcare Center</i> , 365 NLRB No. 137 (2017) .....	51
<i>Southern Bakeries, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 871 F.3d 811, 821 (8th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>P.S. Elliott Servs.</i> , 300 NLRB 1161, 1162.....	39
<i>Passavant Memorial Hospital</i> , 237 NLRB 1 38 (1978) .....	27
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc.</i> , 296 NLRB 333, 334 (1989) .....	43, 48
<i>President Riverboat Casinos of Missouri</i> , 329 NLRB 77, 78 (1999) .....	27, 35, 38
<i>Regency Service Carts</i> , 325 NLRB 617, 622 (1998) .....	40
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 N.L.R.B. 1176, 1177 (1984) .....	43, 45, 46
<i>Ryder Transportation Services</i> , 341 NLRB 761, 761 (2004), <i>enfd.</i> 401 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>Silvercrest Industries</i> , 220 NLRB 135 n.2 (1975) .....	8
<i>Sonfarrel, Inc.</i> , 188 NLRB 969 (1971).....	10
<i>Southern Bakeries</i> , 364 NLRB No. 64 (Aug. 4, 2016) .....	23, 24
<i>Southern Labor Services</i> , 336 NLRB 710 (2001).....	32, 36
<i>Space Needle</i> , 362 NLRB 35, 37 (2015).....	47
<i>SPX Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 219, 221 (1995) .....	32
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enfd</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) .....	9, 55
<i>Student Transportation of Am.</i> , 362 NLRB 1276, 1277 (2015).....	28
<i>Sunnyvale Med. Clinic</i> , 277 NLRB 1217 (1985) .....	42
<i>Sysco Grand Rapids</i> , 367 NLRB No. 111 (Apr. 4, 2019).....	26, 32, 37, 47
<i>Teksid Aluminum Foundry</i> , 311 NLRB 711 n. 2 (1993).....	35
<i>Thrifty Auto Parts</i> , 295 NLRB 1118 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>U.S. v. Pendas-Martinez</i> , 845 F.2d 938, 944 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Sloan</i> , 381 Fed.Appx. 606, 610 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>UNF West, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 844F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	40, 47
<i>UNF, West Inc.</i> 363 NLRB No. 96 (2016).....	47
<i>URS Federal Services</i> , 365 NLRB No. 1 .....	14
<i>Waterbed World</i> , 286 NLRB 425, 426-427 (1987).....	50
<i>Westwood Health Care Center</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 935, 940 (2000) .....	40
<i>Westwood Health Care Center</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. at 941 .....	41
<i>Williamson Memorial Hospital</i> , 284 N.L.R.B. 37, 39 (1987).....	9
<i>Yerger Trucking</i> , 307 NLRB 567, 569 (1992) .....	49
